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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

 

 

 

 Mr R did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr R provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr R for completeness. 

 Mr R says:- 

• Aegon’s response fails to take into account any of his arguments on the 

business rationale for not accepting transfers for less than £30,000. Aegon’s 

“belief” that all transferees should take advice is irrelevant. 

• The Adjudicator’s Opinion, indicated that the requirement to take advice 

where the transfer value is less than £30,000 does not apply but that a 

scheme member must be “reminded” of information on transfers. Being 

reminded does not mean being compelled to follow such information in the 

circumstances of this case. 
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• With this in mind, Aegon cannot make what purports to be a commercial 

decision and companies are not free to run their businesses as they see fit 

that appears to run contrary to the intention of Parliament.  

• The Opinion does not address his argument that Aegon’s decision 

contravenes Outcome 6 of the Treating Customers Fairly framework which 

seeks to prevent the imposition of unreasonable post-sales barriers. 

• The Opinion does not address the various other issues in Aegon’s 

communications particularly in regard to the provision of incorrect advice. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 

  

 I do not find that Aegon has contravened the FCA’s guidance or Outcome 6 as all 

members transferring from defined benefit schemes are being treated in a consistent 

manner. Furthermore, Aegon are imposing a condition prior to acceptance of the 

transfer so it cannot be deemed to be a post-sale event.  
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 Therefore, I do not uphold Mr R’s complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
2 October 2018 

 

 


